
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, I Gartside (Chair), T Holt, M James, 
S Nuttall, O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 February 2015 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting, held on 13 January 2015 are attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 - 
DECEMBER 2014  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
is attached.  
 

6  BUDGET 2015/16  (Pages 37 - 108) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
is attached. 
  
 

7  DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16  (Pages 109 - 130) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and the Deputy Leader for Health and Wellbeing is attached. 
  
 

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2015/16  (Pages 131 - 158) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
is attached. 
  
 

9  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



405 
 

  
 
 
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 13 January 2015 
 

Present:   Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair); 
Councillors  D Bailey, D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings;  J 
Daly, M James, E O’Brien, S Nuttall and  J Smith  

      
Public in attendance:  No members of the public were present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Isherwood – Cabinet Member Environment 
 Councillor Shori – Deputy Leader – Health and Wellbeing 
   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors T Holt and T Tariq  
 

 
 
OSC.589 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSC.590 MINUTES  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 9th December 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.591 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 
OSC.592 WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING TEAM 
 

Councillor Isherwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, gave a presentation 
setting out information relating to the changes to refuse collection along with 
details of the work of the Recycling Awareness Team and their role in promoting 
recycling across the Borough.  
 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

• In response to a question concerning the impact of the Recycling 
Awareness Team, the Cabinet Member explained that it was difficult to put 
a figure on the impact in terms of increased rates of recycling due to the 
changes in the way household waste is collected. Reference was made to 
the positive work undertaken on the ground with regard to waste audits, 
ed
[...]
cting BCAB for help due to pay day loans 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

• Councillor O’Brien expressed concerns about the future affordability of the 
Bury Support Fund in light of recent Government announcements 

 
• Councillor Carter sought confirmation that Universal Credit was still due to 

be rolled out o families in Bury on 26 January 2015. 
 

• Councillor Daly requested an analysis of the performance indicator relating 
to children in poverty in Bury. An undertaking was given to provide this 
information. 

 
• During discussion of this item it was requested that future updates 

demonstrate linkages between individual projects and the indicators. 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor Cassidy an undertaking was given 
to provide information in relation to uptake of the Credit Union. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Document Pack Page 3



408 
 

 
 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 January 2015 
 
OSC.595  WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
 
  It was agreed: 
 
  That this item be deferred to the March meeting of this Committee. 
 
OSC.596  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Delegated decision: 
 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as they involve the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of Category 3 

 
OSC.597  RADCLIFFE TEMPORARY POOL AND GYM 
E  

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
attended the meeting to respond to questions from the Committee in relation to 
the decision taken by Cabinet on 17 December 2014 (CA.530) to construct a 
temporary pool and gym on the site of the former Radcliffe Riverside School. 

 
       It was agreed: 
 
               That the information be noted. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE 
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 1

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

CABINET 
 
DATE: 

 
11 FEBRUARY, 2015 
25 FEBRUARY, 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2014 TO DECEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION (FINANCE & 
EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION)  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2014 to December 2014 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2014/15. 
 
It also sets out the proposed series of measures that 
were agreed by Cabinet on 26 November to curb spend 
in 2014/15 and proposes that this continues into 
2015/16, as detailed in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 on page 
4. 
 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 December 2014, and to approve the 
s151 officer’s assessment of the minimum level of 
balances. 
 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 5



 2

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.  
  

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice. 
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action and the proposed series of measures 
taken to address the budget position; these 
are identified by Directors at the quarterly 
Star Chamber meetings. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 

Successful budget monitoring provides early
[...]
on 19 
February 2014) with the revised projections as at 31 December 2014. The variances 
can be seen in the Appendix together with explanatory notes. The Prudential 
Indicators were not breached during the first nine months of 2014/15. 

 
8.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1 Investments: 
 
8.1.1 At the 31st December 2014 the Council’s investments totalled £48.9 million and 

comprised:- 
 

Type of Investment     £ 
Million 

Call Investments (Cash equivalents) 6.7 
Fixed Investments (Short term investments) 42.2 

Total 48.9 

 
8.1.2 All investments were made in line with Sector’s suggested credit worthiness matrices 

and the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached 
during the first 3 quarters of 2014/15.  

 
 The Council has earned the following return on investments: 
 Quarter 1 0.67% 
 Quarter 2 0.57% 
 Quarter 3 0.61% 
  
8.1.3 This figure is higher than Sector’s suggested budgeted investment earnings rate for 

returns on investments, placed for periods up to three months in 2014/15, of 0.50% 
  
8.2 Borrowing: 
 
8.2.1 No external borrowing was undertaken in the quarter to 31st December 2014.  

 
8.2.2 At 31st December 2014 the Council’s debts totalled £210.943 million and comprised:- 
 

    31st Dec 2014 

    Principal Avg. 

    £000 £000 Rate 

Fixed rate funding  

  PWLB Bury 146,362     

  PWLB Airport 4,078     

  Market Bury 57,500 207,940   

Variable rate funding  

  PWLB Bury 0     

  Market Bury 0 0   

Temporary Loans / Bonds 3,003 3,003   

Total Debt   210,943 3.96% 

 

Document Pack Page 26



 23

8.2.3 The overall strategy for 2014/15 is to finance capital expenditure by running down 
cash/investment balances and taking shorter term borrowing rather than more 
expensive longer term loans. With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low for 
the financial year 2014/15, then savings will be made by running down inv
[...]
erest 
rate limit can be positive or negative as investments under 364 days 
are classed as variable and are credit balances which are offset against 
debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance of investments, the more 
likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan debit 
balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against 
it.  

 
10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 

at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable 
rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 35



Document Pack Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 11 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SUBJECT: BUDGET 2015/16  

 

REPORT FROM: 
 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

M Owen – Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation 
S Kenyon – Asst. Director of Resources (Finance 
and Efficiency) 

  

 

TYPE OF DECISION: 

 

COUNCIL  

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 

 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

The report provides Members with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 to 2017/18 (section A) and the 
Revenue Budget for 2015/16 (section B) and outlines the 
Council’s strategy for tackling the financial challenges 
ahead.   
 
Section A sets out the draft Capital Programme and a 
forecast of the available resources.  In view of what 
continues to be a very difficult revenue budget situation 
it recommends that the Programme be limited to those 
schemes that are fully funded from external sources.     
   
Section B addresses the revenue budget and also 
outlines; 
 

• the final Local Government Finance Settlement 
for 2015/16 

• Forecast outturn for 2014/15 
• The budget strategy for 2015/16 and the 

approach to balancing the budget.   
 
It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 37



 

 2

behind the budget forecast and it contains an 
assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.   
 
The report is prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax will be frozen for 2015/16, to 
be funded (in part) by £0.774m of Central Government 
grant.   
 
Members’ attention is drawn particularly to the fact that 
despite the extremely challenging local government 
finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the 
proposed budget places no long term reliance on one-off 
savings options. 

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
report. 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
request that the Council consider and determine all 
matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme 
and the level of the Council Tax for 2015/2016 at its 
meeting on 25th February 2015. 

 
Council is recommended to: 

 
Section A – Capital Programme 
1. Approve the Capital Programme for 2015/16 and 

future years, shown in Appendix 1; 

2. Approve the proposed financing of the Capital 
Programme; 

 
Section B – Revenue Budget 
3. Note the details of the Settlement Funding Allocation 

(SFA) for 2015/16; 

4. Approve the level of repayment of principal on 
General Fund debt at the minimum of 4% in line with 
the current Minimum Revenue Provision policy; 

5. Note that under delegated powers the Assistant  
Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
calculated the amount of 51,227.93 as the Council 
Tax base for the year 2015/16 in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003 and with regulations 
made under section 33(5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012; 

6. Note the forec
[...]
port begins by providing Members with details of the final Local 

Government Finance Settlement for 2015/16 and the impact on Bury.  It then 
goes on to provide details of the forecast revenue outturn position for 
2014/15 and the draft Revenue Budget for 2015/16. No forecast is provided 
beyond this date given the lack of detailed information available, and the 
likelihood of a Comprehensive Spending Review in 2015. It provides details of 
the wide-spread consultation process that was undertaken and summarises 
responses received.  Finally it summarises the options identified for meeting 
the anticipated shortfall on the draft budget. 

 
1.3 Local Government finance is a complex subject and to assist Members a 

glossary of the main terms and acronyms is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
1.4 A draft settlement was announced on 18th December 2014, outlining figures 

for 2015/16, however in a departure from recent years, no indicative 
allocations were given for 2016/17. At the time of writing, final settlement 
figures have not been confirmed for 2015/16. 

 
1.5 Setting the budget for 2015/16 may be a difficult and contentious exercise 

and so to assist Members the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) has prepared a note (attached at Appendix 3) setting out in detail 
Members' individual responsibilities to set a legal budget and how Members 
should approach the task. It also reminds Members about the rules 
concerning personal and prejudicial interests and goes on to specify the 
responsibilities of the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
who fulfils the role of the Council’s section 151 Officer.  The paper concludes 
with specific legal advice over aspects of the budget which potentially may 
give rise to difficulties.  Members are strongly advised to give their best 
attention to this advice. 

 
1.6 Members should also be aware that the budget proposals have been drawn up 

after a widespread consultation exercise.  Further det
[...]
creased recycling (Invest to 

Save) 

10 • Brown bins don’t need recycling 
every 2 weeks in Winter 

• Continue to educate/ promote 
recycling 

• Enlist ‘recycling’ volunteers 
• Subsidise a recycling nappy 
scheme to help recycling 

• New bin service is excellent 
• Allow us to recycle more plastics 

Managing assets (Invest to 3 • Sell off buildings that are empty 

Document Pack Page 107



Save) 

Procurement savings 2 • Join forces more often with other 
GM Authorities 

Reduced provision 2 Not enough detail supplied to 

comment on this  

Staff restructures 0  

   

Elected Members 6 • Delete position of Mayor 
• Cut number of Councillors per 
ward 

• Reduce expenses received 
Stop funding the 20mph 

schemes 
4 

 

Radcliffe does not need a new 

bus station  

2 • Other areas have more buses 
but manage 

Get rid of Bury in Bloom  2  

Need more detail in 

consultation document 

2 • Show us where money is 
currently spent as well as 

proposed cuts 

Street lighting 2 • Turn off after midnight 
• Do not put in extra street lights 

Council Tax 5 • Increase the Council Tax 
• Questions around if Bury had 
taken the assistance offered 

from Government to increase 

Council Tax 

Recruit volunteers  2  

Other comments 28 • A mixture of comments  
  

120 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 108



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
MEETING: 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER  OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE 
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES AND REGULATION 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES AND REGULATION (FINANCE) 
 

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2015/16 and proposals for Dwelling and  
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy 
charges and Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges. 

 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The report is prepared on the basis of the Government’s 
rent policy increase of 2.2%. Members are reminded 
that any increase below this level would result in a 
reduction in rental income which will impact on future 
years and could jeopardise the sustainability of the 
business plan.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and request 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 109



 

 2

that the Council should consider all matters relating to 
the Housing Revenue Account 2015/16, the increase in 
Council House and garage rents and changes to other 
charges. 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
(a)  approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates set 
out in Appendix 1  subject to later amendment to reflect 
the agreed Management Fee payable to Six Town 
Housing. 
(b)   increase the Rents by 2.2% from the first rent week 
in April.  
(c)  increase Garage rents by 2.2% from the first rent 
week in April.  
(d)   increase Sheltered Management charges in line with 
the proposals set out in section 3.2.4 and implement the 
scheme of protection outlined in section 3.2.6. 
(e)  increase Sheltered amenity charges by 1.2% from 
the first rent week in April. 
(e)   continue the scheme of protection for the Sheltered 
Support Charges. 
(f) approve that Sheltered support, Sheltered heating  
and Furnished Tenancy charges remain unchanged from 
the first rent week in April.  
(g)  increase tenancy charges at the Fernhill Caravan 
Site by 2.2% from the first rent week in April. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
The proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework  

 
Statement by Section 151 Officer: 

 

Financial and risk implications are detailed i
[...]

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
CABINET 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES & REGULATION (FINANCE AND 
EFFICIENCY)  

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is for publication 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report sets out the suggested Strategy for 
2015/16 in respect of the following aspects of the 
Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The 
Strategy covers: 

• treasury limits in force which will limit the 
treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

• prudential and treasury indicators; 
• the current treasury position; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• the borrowing requirement; 

Agenda 

Item 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 131



 

2 

 

• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy;  
• the minimum revenue provision policy; 

 
The primary objective of the Council’s treasury 
management function will continue to be the 
minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the 
stability of the Authority’s long term financial position 
by borrowing at the lowest rates of interest and by 
investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at 
an acceptable level of risk. 
 
The overall strategy for 2015/16 will be to finance 
capital expenditure by running down cash/investment 
balances and using short term temporary borrowing 
rather than more expensive longer term loans. The 
taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10 years) to 
finance capital spending will only then be considered if 
required
[...]
t issues 
• the current treasury position; 
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy; 
• creditworthiness policy; and 
• policy on use of external service providers. 

 
1.6.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and  CLG Investment Guidance. 

 
1.7 Treasury Management consultants 
 
1.7.1 The Council uses Capita Asset Services, treasury solutions as its external treasury 

management advisors. 
 

1.7.2 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not 
placed upon our external service providers.  

 
1.7.3 It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 

management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. 
The Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by 
which their value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and 
subjected to regular review.  

 
2.0 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16 – 2017/18 
 
2.1 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 

management activity.  The outputs of the capital expenditure plans are 
reflected in prudential indicators, which are designed to assist Members 
overview and confirm capital expenditure plans. 

 
2.2 Capital expenditure 
 
2.2.1 This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure 

plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget 
cycle. 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 135



 

6 

 

Capital 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Expenditure Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  £'000 £'000 £'0
[...]
commendations; 

• approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of 
appointment. 

  

(iii) Body/person(s) with responsibility for scrutiny 

• reviewing the treasury management policy and procedures and making 
recommendations to the responsible body. 

Document Pack Page 157



 

28 

APPENDIX 7: The treasury management role of the section 151 officer 

The S151 (responsible) officer 

• recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, 
reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

• submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

• submitting budgets and budget variations; 

• receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

• reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

• ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the 
effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

• ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; 

• recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 

 

Document Pack Page 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 - DECEMBER 2014
	11.02.2015 Capital Summary Appendix A
	11.02.2015 HRA Summary Month 9 Appendix B
	11.02.2015 M9 Prudential Indicators Summary Appendix C

	6 BUDGET 2015/16
	11.02.2015 budget report APPENDIX 1
	11.02.2015 budget report APPENDIX 2
	11.02.2015 budget report APPENDIX 5
	11.02.2015 budget report APPENDIX 6

	7 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16
	11.02.2015 HRA Appendices updated

	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


483

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)
Councillors S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
M James, O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor M Connolly – Leader of the Council
Councillor R Shori – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Bailey, Councillor T Holt and Councillor 
S Nuttall

OSC.711 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly, Leader of the Council, declared a personal interest in all 
budgetary items on the agenda as his partner is an employee of the Council.

OSC.712 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 
13 January 2015, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.713 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item.

OSC.714 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 - DECEMBER 
2014 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
informing Cabinet of the Council’s financial position for the period April to 
December 2014 and projects the likely outturn at the end of 2014/15.

The report included Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code.

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Leader of the Council 
explained that we would aim to manage the projected £0.901m overspend  
down through the budget monitoring processes which includes Star 
Chamber meetings and working with Portfolio holders to ensure action 
plans are in place to deal with budget pressures.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 February 2015

484

 Councillor Holt enquired about the number of Right to Buy sales and the 
effect on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Assistant Director of 
Resources and Regulation acknowledged that sales meant the loss of better 
housing stock and reduced rental stream but explained that, although time 
limited, the effect was mitigated to some extent by the New Homes Bonus 
scheme. 

 The Assistant Director explained that demand pressures in Adult Care were 
a result of both the volume and complexity of referrals.

 In response to questions concerning the shortfall in parking income, the 
Assistant Director explained that the number of Penalty Charge Notices 
issued had reduced as drivers become more compliant with parking 
restrictions in the Borough.

 Councillor Daly enquired whether the residual figure relating to the 
Department for Communities and Neighbourhoods was an ongoing figure? 
The Assistant Director confirmed that it was but highlighted that it had 
been offered up as a cut as part of the 2015/2016 Budget.

 In response to a question concerning the Coroners Court costs, the 
Assistant Director explained that the Council were working with Rochdale, 
the Lead Authority, to streamline back office processes.

 In terms of mid-year savings achieved from recycling, the Assistant Director 
explained that the level of savings for this year would be off set against one 
off set up costs.   

It was agreed:

 That the financial position of the Council, as at 31 December 2014, be noted.

OSC.715 BUDGET 2015/16 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out details of the Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2017/18 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2015/16 to 2016/17. A draft programme of savings and 
consultation responses were appended to the report.

The report recommended that the Capital Programme be limited to those schemes 
fully funded from external sources. 

With regard to the revenue budget the report outlined details of:

 The final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2015/16
 Forecast outturn for 2014/15
 The budget strategy for 2015/16 and the approach to balancing the budget.  

It was explained that the report had been prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax would be frozen for 2015/16, to be funded in part by 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 February 2015

485

£0.774m of Central Government grant. It was stressed that the Council Tax would 
not be set until the full Council meeting on 25th February.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly concerning service levels 
in the light of budget reductions since 2011, the Leader highlighted that 
staff had been asked to do more with less but acknowledged that 
capacity was an issue as a result of reduced funding and increased 
demands.

 The Leader explained that forecasts suggested further cuts of a similar 
level would be necessary in 2016/17 and acknowledged the way the 
Council operates would need to change with services being prioritised.

 In terms of the funding formula it was explained that Bury was 
disadvantaged mainly as a result of factors relating to population, 
deprivation and welfare claimant numbers.

 In response to a question form Councillor Holt, the Assistant Director 
explained that the localisation of the Council Tax Benefit Scheme meant 
that the risk lay with the Council should the number of claimant 
increase.

 Councillor Daly commented that the detail of the proposed savings 
highlighted within the consultation pack was limited in terms of 
outlining how the savings figures would be achieved.

 The Chair Councillor Gartside referred to Bury’s Settlement Funding 
Allocation and questioned the comparability of 2014/15 and 2015/16 
figures; the Assistant Director explained that the 2014/15 figures 
included the Council Tax Freeze Grant for that year; whereas the 
2015/16 figure did not – as DCLG would not be aware at this stage of 
Councils’ Council Tax proposals. 

It was agreed:

That the report be noted. 

OSC.716 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16 

A joint report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing was submitted 
which detailed the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2015/2016. The 
report set out proposals in respect of Dwelling and Garage rents, Sheltered 
Support, Management Amenities, Heating and Furnished Tenancy charges and 
Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges. Proposed rent increases for Dwellings and 
Garages of 2.2% along with a 1.2% rise for Sheltered Amenity charges were 
outlined in the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 February 2015

486

During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee raised concerns in 
relation to the increase in rent arrears. The Assistant Director highlighted the 
potential future risks associated with the roll out of Universal Credit. The 
importance of closer liaison with the Department for Work and Pensions was 
raised as help prevent further rent arrears.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

OSC.717 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2015/16 

The Leader of the Council  and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out the suggested Strategy for 2015/2016 in respect of the following 
aspects of the Treasury Management Function:-

 Treasury limits in force which will limit the Treasury risk and activities of 
the Council

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators

 The current treasury position

 Prospects for interest rates

 The borrowing strategy

 The borrowing requirement

 Debt re-scheduling

 The investment strategy

 The minimum Revenue Provision Policy

The primary objective of the Council’s Treasury Management Function would 
continue to be the minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the stability of 
the Authority’s long-term financial position by borrowing at the lowest rates of 
interest and by investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at an 
acceptable level of risk.  

The overall strategy for 2015/16 would be to finance capital expenditure by 
running down cash/investment balances and using short term temporary 
borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

      



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 February 2015

487

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)


